which can be reasonably construed as one (1) project shall be considered as one (1) project for 541 
purposes of determining the amount of the bid, request for proposals or letters of interest to be 542 
made.  543 

(6)  Any purchase of services up to fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) shall be made by the 544 
department director or designee without further action. .  545 

(7)  All services that cost greater than fifteen thousand dollars ($15,000.00) shall be authorized by the 546 
city manager.  547 

(8)  All services that cost greater than fifty thousand dollars ($50,000.00) shall be authorized by the 548 
city manager with notification to the city commission.  549 

(b)  [Processing division.] All purchases of goods and services shall be processed through the purchasing 550

[...]

in accordance with this article, as well as the disposal of surplus equipment or supplies, and is 553 
authorized to promulgate procedures for the requisitioning of materials, services, supplies, equipment, 554 
construction and projects.  555 

(c)  Surplus. Disposal of surplus or obsolete personal property in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars 556 
($25,000.00) per item shall be made only after approval by the city commission. The value of the item 557 
shall be the original cost less accumulated depreciation. The city manager shall approve the surplus 558 
list prior to disposal.  559 

The city manager shall determine the best method of disposal of surplus equipment or supplies, 560

[...]

(1)  Any purchase of supplies, materials or equipment not exceeding the sum of three thousand five 579 

hundred dollars ($3,500.00) shall be made by the using department director or designee, utilizing 580 
a variety of sources whenever possible, without further action.  581 

(2)  Any purchase of supplies, materials, or equipment over the sum of three thousand five hundred 582 
dollars ($3,500.00) and not exceeding the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) for budgeted 583 
items shall be by informal quote (phone or facsimile). Any purchase of supplies, materials, 584 
equipment, or projects over the sum of ten thousand dollars ($10,000.00) and not exceeding the 585 
sum of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) shall be by formal written quotation. The 586 
purchasing division shall endeavor to obtain a minimum of three (3) quotations unless the 587 
purchasing division can demonstrate that only one (1) source is available.  588 

(3)  Where said purchases are in excess of twenty-five thousand dollars ($25,000.00) for budgeted 589